## **ORDINANCE NO. 1259**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO AMENDING SECTION 4.04.040 OF THE SAUSALITO MUNICIPAL CODE TO INCREASE THE LIMITATIONS ON CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS

WHEREAS, Chapter 4.04 of the Sausalito Municipal Code governs campaign contributions for City elections; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Sausalito desires to increase the campaign contribution limit by person for monetary and in-kind contributions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Sausalito does hereby ordain as follows:

**Section 1.** Section 4.04.040.A of the Sausalito Municipal Code shall be amended to read as follows:

Monetary Contributions by Persons. In any election cycle or special election cycle, no person shall make, and no candidate for elective City office, or campaign treasurer, shall solicit or accept, any monetary contribution, including loans, which would cause the total amount of monetary contributions made by that person to that candidate for elective City office or to any committees controlled by that candidate, including monetary contributions to all committees controlled by the candidate, to exceed \$500.00.

**Section 2.** Section 4.04.040.C of the Sausalito Municipal Code shall be amended to read as follows:

In-Kind Contributions. In any election cycle or special election cycle, no candidate for elective City office, or campaign treasurer, shall solicit or accept any in-kind goods and services (nonmonetary) which would cause the total amount contributed (monetary and nonmonetary) to that candidate, including contributions to all committees controlled by the candidate, to exceed \$500.00 by a person or by a political committee.

**Section 3.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after the date of its adoption.

**Section 4.** This ordinance shall be published once within fifteen (15) days after its passage and adoption in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Sausalito.

**Section 5.** If any section or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid and/or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not

affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance and every section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE was read at a regular meeting of the Sausalito City Council on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018, and was adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES:

COUNCILMEMBER:

WITHY, HOFFMAN, MAYOR COX

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBER:

CLEVELAND-KNOWLES, BURNS

ABSENT: ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBER: COUNCILMEMBER:

NONE NONE

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO

ATTEST:

LILLY WHALEN

CITY CLERK

#### **Marin Independent Journal**

4000 Civic Center Drive, Suite 301 San Rafael, CA 94903 415-382-7335 legals@marinij.com

2070423

CITY OF SAUSALITO (L) ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 420 LITHO ST SAUSALITO, CA 94965-1933

# PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2015.5 C.C.P.)

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Marin

#### **FILE NO. ORDINANCE NO. 1259**

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid: I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer of the MARIN INDEPENDENT JOURNAL, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily in the County of Marin, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Marin, State of California, under date of FEBRUARY 7, 1955, CASE NUMBER 25566; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy (set in type not smaller than nonpareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit:

07/03/2018

I certify (or declare) under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated this 3rd day of July, 2018.

Donna Lajarus

Signature

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Legal No.

0006181598

### **ORDINANCE NO. 1259**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO AMENDING SECTION 4,04,040 OF THE SAUSALITO MUNICIPAL CODE TO INCREASE THE LIMITATIONS ON CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS

WHEREAS, Chapter 4.04 of the Sausalito Municipal Code governs campaign contributions for City elections; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sausalito desires to increase the campaign contribution limit by person for monetary and in-kind contributions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Sausalito does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 4.04.040.A of the Sausalito Municipal Code shall be amended to read as follows:

Monetary Contributions by Persons. In any election cycle or special election cycle, no person shall make, and no candidate for elective City office, or campaign treasurer, shall solicit or accept, any monetary contribution, including loans, which would cause the total amount of monetary contributions made by that person to that candidate for elective City office or to any committees controlled by that candidate, including monetary contributions to all committees controlled by the candidate, to exceed \$500.00.

**Section 2.** Section 4.04.040.C of the Sausalito Municipal Code shall be amended to read as follows:

In-Kind Contributions. In any election cycle or special election cycle, no candidate for elective City office, or campaign treasurer, shall solicit or accept any in-kind goods and services (nonmonetary) which would cause the total amount contributed (monetary and nonmonetary) to that candidate, including contributions to all committees controlled by the candidate, to exceed \$500.00 by a person or by a political committee.

**Section 3.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after the date of its adoption.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be published once within fifteen (15) days after its passage and adoption in a newspaper of general circulation in the city of Sausalito.

Section 5. If any section or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid and/or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance and every section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE was read at a regular meeting of the Sausalito City Council on the 12th day of June, 2018, and was adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council on the 26th day of June, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBER: WITHY, HOFFMAN, MAYOR COX

NOES:COUNCILMEMBER:CLEVELAND-KNOWLES, BURNS

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBER: ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBER:

NONE

JOAN COX MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO

ATTEST:

LILLY WHALEN CITY CLERK

NO. 881 JULY 3, 2018